STATE OF NEW JERSEY,

Respondent,

VS.

MICHELLE LODZINSKI,

Defendant-Petitioner.

SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY Docket No. 083398

Criminal Action

On Certification From: Superior Court of New Jersey, Appellate Division

Honorable Carmen Messano, P.J.A.D.

Honorable Douglas M. Fasciale, J.A.D.

Honorable Lisa Rose, J.A.D.

BRIEF OF PROPOSED AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF NEW JERSEY AND ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS OF NEW JERSEY

Lawrence S. Lustberg (023131983)
Michael R. Noveck (901172012)
Gibbons P.C.
One Gateway Center
Newark, New Jersey 07102
(973) 596-4500

Alexander Shalom (021162004) Jeanne LoCicero (024052000) ACLU New Jersey Foundation P.O. Box 32159 89 Market Street Newark, NJ 07102 (973) 642-2084

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY
ARGUMENT9
I. THE APPELLATE DIVISION VIOLATED THE DEFENDANT'S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS BY FAILING TO IN ANY WAY CONSIDER THE EVIDENCE INTRODUCED BY THE DEFENSE THAT DEMONSTRATED THAT DEFENDANT WAS NOT GUILTY
A. The Reyes Rule, Which Prohibits the State From Relying on Corroborative Evidence in the Defense Case, Does Not Preclude Consideration of the Defense's Evidence Showing Reasonable Doubt 11
B. The Failure to Consider All of the Evidence, Including Defense Evidence, Showing Reasonable Doubt Violates Due Process
C. Consideration of All of the Evidence, Including Defense Evidence, is Consistent With the "Totality of the Circumstances" Approach Taken in Sufficiency Cases and Other Criminal Contexts 20
D. The Appellate Division's Failure to Consider Defense Evidence of Reasonable Doubt Undermines this Court's Repeated Affirmations of the Defense's Right to Produce Exculpatory Evidence 22
CONCLuSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page	(s)
Cases	
A.A. ex rel. B.A. v. N.J. Att'y Gen., 189 N.J. 128 (2007)	6
Curley v. United States, 160 F.2d 229 (D.C. Cir. 1947)16,	17
Duncan v. Louisiana, 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	.16
In re Hinds, 90 N.J. 604 (1982)	.22
Jackson v. Virginia, 443 U.S. 307 (1979)pas:	sim
Missouri v. McNeely, 569 U.S. 141 (2013)	.21
Panko v. Flintkote Co., 7 N.J. 55 (1951)	.16
In re Proportionality Review Project (II), 165 N.J. 206 (2000)	5
Schools v. United States, 84 A.3d 503 (D.C. 2013)13,	15
In re Seelig, 180 N.J. 234 (2004)	5
State ex rel. A.A., 240 N.J. 341 (2020)	5
State ex rel A.W., 212 N.J. 114 (2012)	6
In re State Grand Jury Investigation, 200 N.J. 481 (2009)	5
State v. Adkins, 221 N.J. 300 (2015)	.21

State v. Allah, 170 N.J. 269 (2002)6
State v. Bradshaw, 195 N.J. 493 (2008)24, 25
State v. Branch, 155 N.J. 317 (1998)5
State v. Brooks, 366 N.J. Super. 447 (App. Div. 2004)9
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 80 N.J. 587 (1979)18, 19
State v. Bryant, 227 N.J. 60 (2016)6
State v. Cahill, 213 N.J. 253 (2013)6
State v. Carter, 91 N.J. 86 (1982)25
State v. Cassidy, 235 N.J. 482 (2018)5
State v. Coles, 218 N.J. 322 (2014)6
State v. Collier, 162 N.J. 27 (1999)5
State v. Cotto, 182 N.J. 316 (2005)23
State v. D.A., 191 N.J. 158 (2007)14, 18, 19, 24
State v. Dekowski, 218 N.J. 596 (2014)21
State v. DiRienzo, 53 N.J. 360 (1969)17
State v. Feaster, 184 N.J. 235 (2005)5

State v. Florello, 36 N.J. 80 (1961)12, 13
State v. Franklin, 184 N.J. 516 (2005)5
State v. Fuller, 182 N.J. 174 (2004)6
State v. Fuqua, 234 N.J. 583 (2018)18
State v. Goodwin, 173 N.J. 583 (2003)5
State v. Hill, 199 N.J. 545 (2009)10
State v. Hreha, 217 N.J. 368 (2014)22
State v. Jenkins, 182 N.J. 112 (2004)16
State v. Jones, 179 N.J. 377 (2004)22
State v. L.H., 239 N.J. 22 (2019)5, 21
State v. Lodzinski, Docket No. A-2118-16T2 (App. Div. Aug. 7, 2019)passim
State v. Lunsford, 226 N.J. 129 (2016)5
State v. Marshall, 123 N.J. 1 (1991)25
State v. Martinez, 97 N.J. 567 (1984)18
State v. Morrison, 188 N.J. 2 (2006)4
State v. Nash, 212 N.J. 518 (2013)24

State v. Natale, 184 N.J. 458 (2005)5
State v. Osorio, 199 N.J. 486 (2009)5
State v. Perez, 177 N.J. 540 (2003)18
State v. Perry, 225 N.J. 222 (2016)23
State v. Pineiro, 181 N.J. 13 (2004)22
State v. R.Y., N.J, 2020 WL 2182230 (May 6, 2020)23
State v. Reiner, 180 N.J. 307 (2004)5
State v. Reyes, 50 N.J. 454 (1967)passim
State v. Rivera, 175 N.J. 612 (2003)5
State v. Rosario, 229 N.J. 263 (2017)6
State v. Samuels, 189 N.J. 236 (2007)12
State v. Scoles, 214 N.J. 236 (2013)
State v. Skinner, 218 N.J. 496 (2014)6
State v. Sugar, 240 N.J. Super. 148 (App. Div. 1990)11, 12, 14
State v. Thomas, 132 N.J. 247 (1993)
State v. Williams, 218 N.J. 576 (2014)

State v. Zuber, 227 N.J. 422 (2017)6
United States v. Beck, 615 F.2d 441 (7th Cir. 1980)14
United States v. Gainey, 380 U.S. 63 (1965)
United States v. Overbay, 444 F. Supp. 259 (E.D. Tenn. 1977)
In re Winship, 397 U.S. 358 (1970)10
Other Authorities
ACDL-NJ By-Laws, Article II(a), http://www.acdlnj.org/about/bylaws4
Gabriel J. Chin, The New Civil Death: Rethinking Punishment in the Era of Mass Conviction, 160 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1789 (1992)
Lorenzo Ferrigno, New Jersey mother charged in son's death decades after he disappears, CNN, Aug. 7, 2014, https://cnn.it/2WmQKdX16
Marc Santora & Nate Schweber, Arrest in New Jersey Boy's Death Stirs Memories, but Mysteries Remain, N.Y. Times, Aug. 7, 2014
Meticulous, Merriam-Webster Dictionary Online, https://www.merriam- webster.com/dictionary/meticulous (last visited May 9, 2020)
Robin Gaby Fisher, Timothy Wiltsey: Ten years after the 5-year-old South Amboy boy disappeared, The (Newark) Star-Ledger, May 20, 2001, https://www.nj.com/news/2014/08/ post_357.html16
Rules
Pressler, Current N.J. Court Rules, comment 1 on R. 3:18 (2006)
R. 3:18-18, 10, 14, 15

R.	3:18-28,	10
Tr	eatises	
	Wayne R. LaFave, et al., Criminal Procedure § 24.6(b) (6th ed., Dec. 2019 update)10, 13,	15
	James Wm. Moore, et al., Moore's Federal Practice - Criminal 8 629 02[4] (Mar. 2020 update)	16
